
 

 

AGENDA 

 
 

 
ENVIRONMENT AND HIGHWAYS CABINET BOARD 

 
Immediately Following Scrutiny Committee on  

THURSDAY, 1 SEPTEMBER 2016 
 

MEETING ROOM GNOLL COUNTRY PARK 
 

 
 
 

PART 1 
 

1.  To agree the Chairperson for this Meeting.   
 

2.  To receive any declarations of interest from Members.   
 

3.  To receive the Minutes of the previous Environment and Highways 
Cabinet Board held on 7 July 2016  (Pages 5 - 16) 
 

4.  To receive the Forward Work Programme 2016/17  (Pages 17 - 18) 
 
To receive the Joint Report of the Head of Engineering and 
Transport, the Head of Streecare and the Head of Planning and 
Public Protection 
 

5.  Environment and Highways Performance Indicators for Quarter 1 of 
2016/17  (Pages 19 - 36) 
 
To receive the Report of the Head of Streetcare 
 

6.  Highway and Drainage Services Operational Business Plan 
 (Pages 37 - 62) 
 

7.  Lighting Services Operational Business Plan  (Pages 63 - 80) 
 

8.  Building Services Operational Business Plan  (Pages 81 - 102) 
 



9.  Street Lighting Rowantree Avenue  (Pages 103 - 108) 
 
To receive the Report of the Head of Legal Services 
 

10.  Alleged Public Footpath from Lloyd Street to Footpath No. 3 
Community of Pontardawe  (Pages 109 - 128) 
 
To receive the Report of the Head of Planning and Public 
Protection 
 

11.  Air Quality Progress Report Wales 2016  (Pages 129 - 290) 
 

12.  Changes to Officer Delegation Arrangements - the Highways Act 
1980, the Hedgerow Regulations 1997  (Pages 291 - 294) 
 
To receive the Reports of the Head of Engineering and 
Transport 
 

13.  Proposed Traffic Orders: Llandarcy Village  (Pages 295 - 298) 
 

14.  Proposed Prohibition of Waiting at any Time Traffic Regulation 
Order Maes Y Pergwm/Addoldy Road, Glynneath 
 (Pages 299 - 302) 
 

15.  Any urgent items (whether public or exempt) at the discretion of the 
Chairman pursuant to Statutory Instrument 2001 No 2290 (as 
amended).   
 

16.  Access to Meetings - to resolve to exclude the public for the 
following items pursuant to Regulation 4(3) and (5) of Statutory 
Instrument 2001 No. 2290 and the relevant exempt paragraphs of 
Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972.   
 
PART 2 
 
To receive the Private Report of the Head of Corporate 
Strategy and Democratic Services 
 

17.  Urgency Action 0149 (Exempt under Paragraph 14)  
(Pages 303 - 312) 
 
 

 



S.Phillips 
Chief Executive 

 
Civic Centre 
Port Talbot Wednesday, 24 August 2016 
 
 
 
Cabinet Board Members:  
 
Councillors: 
 

E.V.Latham and Mrs.S.Miller 
 

 
 
Notes:  
 
 (1)  If any Cabinet Board Member is unable to attend, any other Cabinet Member may substitute as a 

voting Member on the Committee.  Members are asked to make these arrangements direct and 
then to advise the committee Section.   

 
(2) The views of the earlier Scrutiny Committee are to be taken into account in arriving at decisions 

(pre decision scrutiny process).  
 



This page is intentionally left blank



- 11 - 
 

70716 

 
EXECUTIVE DECISION RECORD 

 
CABINET BOARD - 7 JULY, 2016 

 
ENVIRONMENT AND HIGHWAYS CABINET BOARD 

 

 
 
Cabinet Board Members: 
 
Councillors: 
 

E.V.Latham (Chairperson) and Mrs.S.Miller 
 

Officer in Attendance: 
 
Mrs.T.Davies 
 

 
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRPERSON  

 
Agreed that Councillor E.V.Latham be appointed Chairperson for the 
meeting. 
 
 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS ENVIRONMENT AND HIGHWAYS 
CABINET BOARD HELD ON 26 MAY, 2016 AND THE SPECIAL 
MEETING HELD ON 3 JUNE, 2016  
 
Noted by the Committee. 
 
 

3. ENVIRONMENT AND HIGHWAYS PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 
FOR QUARTER 4 OF 2015/16  
 
Decision: 
 
That the monitoring report be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



- 12 - 
 

70716 

4. ASSET SPONSORSHIP  
 
Decisions: 
 
1. That rule 2.1 of the Contract Procedure Rules be excluded and that 

the contract with Immediate Solutions be varied to allow the trial of 
additional pilot schemes identified in the circulated report; 

 
2. That delegated authority be given to the Head of Planning and 

Public Protection to determine what additional assets are to be 
included in the revised contract; 

 
3. That a procurement exercise in parallel be agreed, to obtain a long 

term partner with any future contract to commence after the current 
contract term has expired in the summer of 2017. 

 
Reason for Decisions: 
 
To ensure compliance with the Public Contract Regulations 2015; to 
generate optimum levels of revenue in the short and long term to assist 
the Council in carrying out its functions; and to continue to provide 
businesses operating locally the opportunity to promote their identities. 
 
Implementation of Decisions: 
 
The decisions will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
 

5. ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH AND TRADING STANDARDS - 
CHANGES TO OFFICER DELEGATION  
 
Decisions: 
 
1. That the delegation arrangements in respect of the Environmental 

Health and Trading Standards Service which are set out in version 
14.08.15 of the authority’s Constitution [ i.e. in Part 3 - Officer of 
the Council Delegation Arrangements: {c} Environmental Health 
and Trading Standards  - Schedule 1] be amended to: 

 
[a]  add the Housing [Wales] Act 2014 to the list of legislation [set 
out in the above referred to Schedule 1] delegated to the Director 
of Environment, the Head of Planning and Public Protection and 
the Environmental Health & Trading Standards Manager;  
 

Page 6



- 13 - 
 

70716 

[b] delegate to those officers in [a] above the authority to authorise 
individual competent and qualified officers to act under that 
legislation;  
 
[c] delegate to those officers in [a] above the authority to institute 
legal proceedings under the provisions contained in the Housing 
[Wales] Act 2015 in conjunction with the Head of Legal Services 
[including the signing of any cautions in accordance with Home 
Office Guidelines] and, where an alleged offender is being held in 
custody in relation to an offence, to institute proceedings by way of 
charge;  
 

2. That the Head of Legal Services be authorised to seek amendment 
of the Constitution by the Council in due course: in order to reflect 
the above changes to the authority’s delegation arrangements. 

 
Reason for Decisions: 
 
To ensure that the Constitution reflects changes that have been made to 
certain legislation and that identified further legislation has been added. 
 
Implementation of Decisions: 
 
The decisions will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
 

6. AWARD OF CONTRACTS - SUBSIDISED BUS ROUTES  
 
Decision: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

7. BUSINESS IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT  
 
Members agreed with the recommendation of the Scrutiny Committee 
that the words ‘after 3pm’ be added to decision No. 3 (below) in line with 
decision No. 1, and noted that all decisions were subject to the formal 
constitution of the Business Improvement District (BID). 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 7



- 14 - 
 

70716 

Decisions: 
 
1. That free car parking after 3pm on the top floor of the Neath multi-

storey car park in partnership with the BID be agreed for a 12 
month period;  

 
2. That the scheme be reviewed in 12 months’ time and a report be 

brought back for scrutiny on its benefits/dis-benefits; 
 

3. That the enforcement of the top level of the car park during the 12 
month period, after 3pm, be suspended. 

 
Reason for Decisions: 
 
To enhance the vitality of the Town Centre. 
 
Implementation of Decisions: 
 
The decisions will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
 

8. LIST OF APPROVED CONTRACTORS  
 
Decision: 
 
That Glamorgan White Lining Ltd be included on the Approved List for 
category 82, as detailed in the circulated report. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To keep the Approved List up to date and as far as possible to ensure a 
competitive procurement process, as well as for the purpose of supplying 
a List of Contractors for invitation to tender within the relevant 
[...]
 accordingly. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
The scheme is necessary to prevent indiscriminate parking in the interest 
of road safety. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
Consultation: 
 
This item has been subject to external consultation. 
 
 

12. TRAFFIC ORDERS - ABERAVON, BAGLAN & PORT TALBOT  
 
Decision: 
 
That the proposed measures (a 7.5 tonne Weight Restriction Except for 
Access Order on A48 Pentyla Road, Baglan, a No Entry and One Way Order 
on Ty-Draw Hill, Port Talbot and a Prohibition of Driving Order on A4241 
Seaway Parade - Rutherglen Roundabout) be advertised as detailed on the 
attached plans (Appendices A, B and C to the circulated report) and the 
Orders be implemented, subject to there being no objections. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To control vehicular movement on the local highway network in the interest 
of road safety. 

Page 10



- 17 - 
 

70716 

 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
Consultation: 
 
A consultation exercise will be carried out when the scheme is advertised 
 
 

13. TRAFFIC CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2016/2017 - TRAFFIC ORDERS  
 
Decision: 
 
That the schemes contained within the Traffic Capital Programme 2016/2017 
(as detailed within the circulated report) be advertised in accordance with the 
statutory requirements, and subject to there being no objections received, 
the schemes be implemented in accordance with the relevant statutory 
requirements contained within the current Road Traffic Regulations - in the 
event of any objections being received in respect of any schemes, these will 
be reported back to the Environment and Highways Cabinet Board for a 
decision. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
The schemes are necessary in the interest of road safety within the County 
Boundary. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
Consultati
[...]
PATH - PONTARDAWE  
 
Decision: 
 
That a Modification Order be made to show the paths A-B-C and B-D 
(from Swansea Road to Footpath No. 42 in the Community of 
Pontardawe) as public footpaths, and if no objections are received, to 
confirm the same as an unopposed Order. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To recognise the public’s right of way on the above-mentioned footpath 
in the Community of Pontardawe. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
Consultation: 
 
This item has been subject to external consultation. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 13



- 20 - 
 

70716 

18. ALLEGED PUBLIC FOOTPATHS - BRITON FERRY AND NEATH  
 
Decisions: 
 
1. That no Modification Order be made for the length of path A-C 

(from Gardeners Lane to Eaglesbush Valley in the Community of 
Neath) as a public footpath and the application be refused; 

 
2. That no Modification Order be made for the length of path C-B-D-

E-F (from Eaglesbush Valley to Ynysmaerdy Road in the 
Communities of Briton Ferry and Neath) as a public footpath and 
the application be refused. 

 
Reason for Decisions: 
 
The evidence does not establish that it is reasonable to allege such a 
public path exits. 
 
Implementation of Decisions: 
 
The decisions will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
Consultation: 
 
This item has been subject to external consultation. 
 
 

19. FOOT GOLF AT GNOLL COUNTRY PARK  
 
Members requested that the next meetings of the Environment and 
Highways Scrutiny Committee and Cabinet Board be held at the Gnoll 
Country Park. 
 
Decision: 
 
That Foot Golf be trialled within the Gnoll Country Park, and Officers 
purchase the necessary set-up and subscription, as detailed in the 
circulated report. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To increase income in line with Forward Financial Plan aspirations and to 
encourage more visitors to the Gnoll Country Park. 
 

Page 14



- 21 - 
 

70716 

Implementation of Decision: 
 
The d
[...]
 powers under the Public Health Act to take responsibility 
for the lighting and to maintain it going forward.  The location of the 
lighting concerned is shown on the attached plan 

 
Financial Impact 
 
3 Findings from a recent visual survey indicate that lighting repair 

costs would be in the region of £700.00. Following this the lighting 
would be maintained as part of the Council’s public lighting 
service. 

 

Page 103

Agenda Item 9



  
 
Equality Impact Assessment 
 
4 A Screening Assessment has been undertaken to assist the 

Council in discharging its Public Sector Equality Duty under the 
Equality Act 2010.  After completing the assessment it has been 
determined that this proposal does not require an Equalities 
Impact Assessment 

  
Workforce Impact 
 
5 There are no workforce impacts associated with this report 
 
 
Legal Impact 
 
6 The power to light a private street is a discretionary power which 

falls under section 161 of the Public Health Act 1875.  Legal 
Services would need to write to each affected property in order 
that an agreement is set up with individual land owners, after 
which the Council can take responsibility for the lighting and 
maintain it. 

 
 
Risk Management 
 
7 If the Council take responsibility for the lighting it will take on the 

future maintenance risk as with other street lighting. 
 
 
Consultation 
 
8 There is no requirement under the Constitution for external 

consultation on this item. 
 
 
Recommendation(s) 

9 It is recommended that Members approve the use of the Council’s 

discretionary powers under the Public Health Act with respect to 

the provision and maintenance of street lighting in Rowantree 

Avenue.  This will address long standing community concerns 

Page 104



regarding night time safety and the street lights constructed by the 

Developer not being in-service. 

 

Reason for Proposed Decision(s) 

10 So that the lighting installed by the Developer is maintained to 
assist in public sa
[...]
 replaced an earlier bridge.  The present one 
according to another was installed at the time the land reclamation 
work was undertaken on the Darren Colliery site in 2003.Again 
evidence that the landowner was prepared to allow such a 
structure to enable the public to continue to pass and re pass  

 
11.8 The above suggests that the landowner had indirectly facilitated its 

use by allowing such work to be undertaken on the land  
 
11.9   Recommendation 
 
That a modification order be made to show the path E1-E2-E as a public 
footpath and if no objections are made to confirm the same as 
unopposed. 
 
Reasons for the Proposed Decision 
 
The path has never been called into question and as no application was 
made, there has been no date when the path has been called into 
question. As a result no minimum period of 20 years can be considered 
counting retrospectively from any one identifiable date. 
 
Since the land was sold and the mine ceased to operate there has 
nonetheless been sufficient use of the way for a significantly long period 
which has remained uninterrupted. 
 
The work undertaken by the Community Council, the replacement 
footbridge as well as the more recent re surfacing work implies the then 
landowners had accepted the path was being maintained for the benefit 
of the public. The consequential acceptance of that dedication by the 
long continued use by the public, provides the third element in showing 
the dedication was accepted by the public under common law.  
  

Page 118



 
Consultation 
 
This item has been subject to external consultation 
 
Recommendation 
 
That the recommendations contained in paragraphs  
6.3, 7.4, 8.2,9.6,10.5 and 11.9 above be approved. 
 
Reasons for the Proposed Decision 
 
As contained within the circulated report  
 
Appendices 
 
Appendix 1 - Plan 
Appendix 2 – Wildlife and Countryside Act, 1981 
Appendix3 – Highways Act, 1980 
Appendix4 
Appendix 5 – Dedication Under Common Law 
 
List of Background Paper
[...]
 no requirement under the Constitution for external 

consultation on this item. 
 
 
Recommendation(s) 

26. 1) The contents of the 2016 Air Quality Progress Report and 
Detailed Assessment of Air Quality should be noted. 

Page 132



2) The reports should be made available to the public and other 
stakeholders via the Council website and a copy sent to the 
Welsh Assembly Government for information. 

 
Reason for Proposed Decision(s) 
 
27. To provide information about air quality in accordance with 

legislative requirements. 

 
Implementation of Decision 
 
28. The decision is proposed for implementation after the three day 

call in period. 
 
Appendices 
 
29 Appendix 1 - Air Quality progress report 2016 

Appendix 2 – Detailed assessment of Nitrogen Dioxide 
 
List of Background Papers 
 
30. Natural Resources Wales position statement on PAH and Best 

Available Techniques (BAT). 
 
Officer Contacts 
 
31 Nicola Pearce, Head of Planning.  Tel: 01639 686680 or email: 

n.pearce@npt.gov.uk 
 
 Mark Thomas, Environmental health and Trading Standards 

Manager. Tel: 01639 685612 or email : m.thomas2@npt.gov.uk 
 
 Martin Hooper, Polluton Control officer. Tel 01639 686517 or 

email : m.hooper@npt.gov.uk 
 

Page 133

mailto:n.pearce@npt.gov.uk
mailto:m.thomas2@npt.gov.uk
mailto:m.hooper@npt.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council 

LAQM Progress Report 2016 i 

 

 
 
 
 
Neath Port Talbot County Borough 
Council 
2016 Air Quality Progress Report 
 
In fulfillment of Part IV of the Environment Act 1995 
Local Air Quality Management 
 
Date (July, 2016) 
 
 
 

 

 

 

Page 135



Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council 

LAQM Progress Report 2016 ii  

 

 

Local Authority 
Officer 

M. Hooper 

  

Department Environment 

Address Quays, Brunel Way, Neath SA11 2GG 

Telephone 01639 686517 

E-mail m.hooper@npt.gov.uk 

  

Report Reference 
number 

E2/16/9/2016 PR 

Date July 2016 
 

 

Page 136



Neath
[...]
 The LPA is required to respond to the notification, laying out 
whether the hedgerow may be removed, or must be retained.  The 
LPA may be required to enter land for the purpose of surveying the 
hedgerow where a notification has been made, or to ascertain 
whether an offence has been committed in relation to the 
Regulations.     

Financial Impact 
 
8 There is already a requirement for the Highway Authority to deal 

with obstructions on the Highway, and for the Planning Authority to 
administer notifications for the removal of hedgerows covered by 
the Regulations. There is no additional cost to implementing the 
requirements outlined above. 

 
Equality Impact Assessment 
 
9 A Screening Assessment has been undertaken to assist the 

Council in discharging its Public Sector Equality Duty under the 
Equality Act 2010.  After completing the assessment it has been 
determined that this proposal does not require an Equalities 
Impact Assessment. 

 
Workforce Impact 
 
10 There is already a requirement for the Highway Authority to deal 

with obstructions on the Highway, and for the Planning Authority to 

Page 292



administer notifications for the removal of hedgerows covered by 
the Regulations. The workforce impact of responding to these 
notices will be negligible.   

 
Legal Impact 
 
11 There are no legal impacts in respect of this report. 
 
Risk Management 
 
12 There are no significant risks associated with this report. 
 
Consultation 
 
13 There is no requirement under the Constitution for external 

consultation on this item. 
 
Recommendation 

14 That having considered the report, it is resolved to make the 
following recommendations for approval:  

 
1. That the delegation arrangements in respect of the 

Environment Directorate for the Highways Act (1980), which 
are set out in version 14-Aug-15 of the Authority’s 
Constitution are amended to include: Section 130a – to be 
able to respond to notices served on the Authority for the 
removal of obstructions on the Public Right of Way. 
 

2. That the delegation arrangements in respect of the Planning 
Department, for (ix) Rights of Entry (p. 3.160), which are set 
out in version 14-Aug-15 of the Authority’s Constitution, are 
amended to include: The Hedgerow Regulations (1997) - 
Section 12. 

 

3. That the Head of Legal Services be authorised to seek 
amendment of the Constitution by the Council in due course 
in order to reflect the above changes to the Authority’s 
delegation arrangements. 

 
Reason for Proposed Decision 
 

Page 293



15 To ensure that the Constitution reflects changes that has been 

made to certain legislation. 

Implementation of Decision 
 
16 The decision is proposed for implementation after the three day 

call in period. 
 
Appendices 

17 None. 
 
List of Background Papers 
 
18 None. 
 
Officer Contact 
 
19 Nicola Pearce – Head of Planning and Public Protection.   

[Tel: 01639 686680 / E-mail: n.pearce@npt.gov.uk]  
 

Catrin Evans – Countryside and Wildlife Team Leader 
[Tel 01639 686056 / E-mail: c.a.evans@npt.gov.uk]  

Page 294

mailto:n.pearce@npt.gov.uk
mailto:c.a.evans@npt.gov.uk


NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

Environment and Highways Cabinet Board 
1st September 2016 

 
Report of the Head of Engineering & Transport 

D. W. Griffiths 
 

Matter for Decision  
 
Ward Affected: Coedffranc West 
 
Proposed Traffic Orders: Llandarcy Village 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
1. To obtain Members’ approval to advertise the Legal Orders for the 

implementation of Traffic Orders on Llandarcy Village Road, Prettyman 
Drive and The Greenway. 

 
Executive Summary 
 
2. The report outlines the proposed Orders and the reason why the Orders 

are required. 
 
Background 
 
3. Following a Planning Application, it has been conditioned that a 20mph 

zone and speed cushions be placed on Llandarcy Village Road, 
Prettyman Drive and The Greenway.  

 
Financial Implications 
 
4. The work will be funded by the developer. 
 
Equality Impact Assessment 
 
5. A Screening Assessment has been undertaken to assist the Council in 

discharging its Public Sector Equality Duty under the Equality Act 2010.  
After completing the assessment, it has been determined that this 
function does not require an Equality Impact Assessment.  

 
 

Page 295

Agenda Item 13



Workforce Impact 
 
6. Not applicable. 
 
Legal Impact 
 
7. The scheme will be advertised for a 21-day period. 
 
Risk Management 
 
8. There are no service risk management issues associated with this 

scheme. 
 
Consultation Outcome 
 
9. A consultation exercise will be carried out when the scheme is 

advertised. 
 
Recommendation 
 
It is recommended that:- 
 
10. Approval is given for the proposed measures to be advertised as 

 indicated on the attached plan (Appendix A) and for the Orders to be 
 implemented, subject to there being no objections. 

 
Reasons for Proposed Decision 
 
11. To reduce speed in the interest of road safety. 
 
Implementation of Decision  
 
12. The decision is proposed for implementation after the three-day call-in 

 period.  
 
Appendices 
 
13. Appendix A – Llandarcy Village Plan 
 
List of Background Papers 
 
14. File TR14 
 

Page 296



Officer Contact 
 
15. Mr J C Davies – Senior Engineer Traffic 
 Tel. No. 01639 686479 
 email: j.davies15@npt.gov.uk  
 
16. Mr M Brumby – Project Manager Highways 
 Tel. No. 01639 686013 
 email: m.brumby@npt.gov.uk  

Page 297

mailto:j.davies15@npt.gov.uk
mailto:m.brumby@npt.gov.uk


Appendix A 
 
 

 

Page 298



NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

Environment and Highways Cabinet Board 
1st September 2016 

 
Report of the Head of Engineering & Transport 

D. W. Griffiths 
 

Matter for Decision 
 
Ward Affected: Glynneath 
 
Proposed Prohibition of Waiting at any Time  
Traffic Regulation Order  
Maes y Pergwm/Addoldy Road, Glynneath   
 
Purpose of Report 
 
1. To consider the objection received following the advertisement of the 

above scheme as indicated in Appendix A. 
 
Executive Summary 
 
2. One letter was received in respect of the proposal.  
 
3. The report outlines the objection and the recommendations for the 

scheme. 
 
Background 
 
4. The bridge at the junction of Maes Y Pergwm and Addoldy Road has 

been repaired and has been reopened after 16 years.  The proposed 
Traffic Regulation Orders are required to improve the visibility at the 
junction of Maes Y Pergwm and Addoldy Road.   

 
Financial Implications 
 
5. The work will be funded from the Bridge Capital Strengthening 

Programme.  
 
 
 
 

Page 299

Agenda Item 14



Equality Impact Assessment 
 
6. A Screening Assessment has been undertaken to assist the Council in 

discharging its Public Sector Equality Duty under the Equality Act 
2010.  After completing the assessment, it has been determined that 
this function does not require an Equality Impact assessment. 

 
Workforce Impact 
 
7. Not applicable.  
 
Legal Impact 
 
8. The scheme has been advertised for a 21-day period. 
 
Risk Management 
 
9. There are no service risk management issues associated with this  
   scheme. 
 
Consultation Outcome 
 
10. A consultation exercise was carried out when the scheme was  
     advertised in July 2016.  
 
11. One letter of objection to the scheme was received stating that the  
     resident would have difficulty in parking if the scheme was    
     implemented.  They believe that the proposed Traffic Order is too long 
     in length and request that it be shortened to allow themselves and any 
     visitors to park outside their property.  
 
Recommendation 
 
It is recommended that:- 
 
12. The objection received is overruled as there is adequate parking in 
     the area.  
 
13. The Traffic Orders are required to improve the visibility at the junction 
     of Maes Y Pergwm and Addoldy Road and are supported by the local 
     Ward Member and residents.  
 
 

Page 300



14.  The Traffic Orders to be implemented as advertised and the objector   
        informed accordingly.  
 
Reasons for Proposed Decision 
 
15. The scheme is necessary to prevent indiscriminate parking in the      
      interest of road safety.  
 
Implementation of Decision  
 
16. The decision is proposed for implementation after the three-day call-in 
     period.  
 
Appendices 
 
17. Appendix A – Plan  
 
List of Background Papers 
 
18. File TR25 
 
Officer Contact 
 
19. Mr J B Kane – Senior Assistant Engineer 
      Tel. No. 01639 686465 
      email: j.kane@npt.gov.uk  
 
20. Mr M Brumby – Project Manager Highways 
      Tel No. 01639 686013 
      email: m.brumby@npt.gov.uk    

Page 301

mailto:j.kane@npt.gov.uk
mailto:m.brumby@npt.gov.uk


Appendix A 
 

 

Page 302



Document is Restricted

Page 303

Agenda Item 17
By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To receive the Minutes of the previous Environment and Highways Cabinet Board held on 7 July 2016
	4 To receive the Forward Work Programme 2016/17
	5 Environment and Highways Performance Indicators for Quarter 1 of 2016/17
	6 Highway and Drainage Services Operational Business Plan
	7 Lighting Services Operational Business Plan
	8 Building Services Operational Business Plan
	9 Street Lighting Rowantree Avenue
	MR Rowentree Avenue Lighting 2016 Appendix

	10 Alleged Public Footpath from Lloyd Street to Footpath No. 3 Community of Pontardawe
	Lloyd St Plan for Board
	Report Lloyd Street Appendix 2

	11 Air Quality Progress Report Wales 2016
	NP Appendix 1 Air Quality progress report_Wales_2016_v1
	NP Appendix 2 Detailed Assessment of NO2

	12 Changes to Officer Delegation Arrangements - the Highways Act 1980, the Hedgerow Regulations 1997
	13 Proposed Traffic Orders: Llandarcy Village
	14 Proposed Prohibition of Waiting at any Time Traffic Regulation Order Maes Y Pergwm/Addoldy Road, Glynneath
	17 Urgency Action 0149 (Exempt under Paragraph 14)



Minutes of the meeting


- 23 - 
 

10916 

 
EXECUTIVE DECISION RECORD 

 
CABINET BOARD - 1 SEPTEMBER 2016 

 
ENVIRONMENT AND HIGHWAYS CABINET BOARD 

 

 
 
Cabinet Board Members: 
 
Councillors: 
 

E.V.Latham and Mrs.S.Miller 
 

Officers in Attendance: 
 
Mr N. Evans 
 

 
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRPERSON  

 
Agreed that Councillor E. V. Latham be appointed Chairperson for the 
meeting. 
 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS ENVIRONMENT AND HIGHWAYS 
CABINET BOARD HELD ON 7 JULY 2016.  
 
Noted by the Committee. 
 

3. ENVIRONMENT AND HIGHWAYS PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 
FOR QUARTER 1 OF 2016/17  
 
That the monitoring report be noted. 
 

4. HIGHWAY AND DRAINAGE SERVICES OPERATIONAL BUSINESS 
PLAN  
 
Decision: 
 
That the Highway and Drainage Services Operational Business Plan for 
2016/17 be approved as detailed within the circulated report. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To implement the Council’s Performance Management Framework. 



- 24 - 
 

10916 

 
Implementation of Decisions: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 

5. LIGHTING SERVICES OPERATIONAL BUSINESS PLAN  
 
Decision: 
 
That the Lighting Services Operational Business Plan for 2016/17 be 
approved as detailed within the circulated report. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To implement the Council’s Performance Management Framework. 
 
Implementation of Decisions: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 

6. BUILDING SERVICES OPERATIONAL BUSINESS PLAN  
 
Decision: 
 
That the Building Services Operational Business Plan for 2016/17 be 
approved as detailed within the circulated report. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To implement the Council’s Performance Management Framework. 
 
Implementation of Decisions: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 

7. STREET LIGHTING ROWANTREE AVENUE  
 
Decision: 
 
That approval be granted for the Council to use discretionary powers 
under the Public Health Act to provide and maintain street lighting in 
Rowantree Avenue as detailed within the circulated report. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 



- 25 - 
 

10916 

So that the lighting installed by the developer is maintained to assist 
public safety. 
 
Implementation of Decisions: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
 

8. ALLEGED PUBLIC FOOTPATH FROM LLOYD STREET TO 
FOOTPATH NO. 3 COMMUNITY OF PONTARDAWE  
 
Decisions: 
 
That approval be granted for the recommendations contained within the 
circulated report in paragraphs 6.3, 7.4,8.2,9.6,10.5 and 11.9. 
 
Reasons for Decisions 
 
As contained within the circulated report. 
 
Implementation of Decisions 
 
The decisions will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 

9. AIR QUALITY PROGRESS REPORT WALES 2016  
 
Decisions 
 
1. That the contents of the 2016 Air Quality Progress Report and 

Detailed Assessment of Air Quality as detailed in the circulated 
report be noted; 

 
2. That the reports be uploaded onto the Councils website for public 

and other stakeholders to access and for a copy to be forwarded to 
the Welsh Government  for information. 

 
Reason for Decisions 
 
To provide information about air quality in accordance with 
legislative requirements. 
 
Implementation of Decision 
 
The decisions will be implemented after the three day call in period. 



- 26 - 
 

10916 

10. CHANGES TO OFFICER DELEGATION ARRANGEMENTS - THE 
HIGHWAYS ACT 1980, THE HEDGEROW REGULATIONS 1997  
 
Decisions 
 
1. That the delegation arrangements in respect of the Environment 

Directorate for the Highways Act (1980), which are set out in 
version 14 Aug 15 of the Authority’s Constitution be amended to 
include – Section 130a to be able to respond to notices served on 
the Authority for the removal of obstructions on the Public Right of 
Way; 

 
2. That the delegation arrangements in respect of the Planning 

Department, for (ix) Rights of Entry (p3. 160) which are set out in 
version 14 Aug 15 of the Authority’s Constitution be amended to 
include – The Hedgerow Regulations (1997) – Section 12; 

 
3. That the Head of Legal Services be authorised to seek amendment 

of the Constitution by the Council in due course in order to reflect 
the above changes to the Authority’s delegated arrangements.  

 
Reasons for Decisions: 
 
To ensure that the Constitution reflects changes that has been 
made to certain legislation. 
 
Implementation of Decisions: 
 
The decisions will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 

11. PROPOSED TRAFFIC ORDERS: LLANDARCY VILLAGE  
 
Decision: 
 
That approval be granted for the proposed measures to be advertised as 
indicated as Appendix A to the circulated report, and for the Orders to be 
implemented, subject to there being no objections. 
 
Reason for decision: 
 
To reduce speed in the interest of road safety. 
 
Implementation of Decision 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 



- 27 - 
 

10916 

12. PROPOSED PROHIBITION OF WAITING AT ANY TIME TRAFFIC 
REGULATION ORDER MAES Y PERGWM/ADDOLDY ROAD, 
GLYNNEATH  
 
Decision: 
 
Approval be granted to overrule the objection received as there is 
adequate parking in the area and implement the traffic order which will 
improve the visibility at the junction of Maes Y Pergwm and Addoldy 
Road which is supported by the local Ward Member and residents.  
 
Reasons for Decision: 
 
The scheme is necessary to prevent indiscriminate parking in the 
interest of road safety. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 

13. ACCESS TO MEETINGS  
 
RESOLVED: That pursuant to Regulation 4(3) and (5) of Statutory 
Instrument 2001 No. 2290, the public be excluded for the following item 
of business which involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 

14. URGENCY ACTION 0149 (EXEMPT UNDER PARAGRAPH 14)  
 
Decision 
 
That the following urgency action taken by the Director of Environment, 
in consultation with the requisite Members, be noted:- 
 
That Urgency Action No: 0149 (Asset Sponsorship - extension of 
contract)  
 

 
CHAIRPERSON 


